8. Rates effort – The rating level should be set based on the community’s capacity to
pay. Reflects extent of reliance on rate revenues to fund all of Council's ongoing
services. A low/decreasing level of rates suggests an improvement in the rating
burden.

9. Expenditure level – is measured as total expenditure per the number of property
assessments. Resources should be used efficiently in the delivery of services. A low
or decreasing level of expenditure suggests an improvement in organisational
efficiency.

10. Revenue level - is the total rate revenue divided by the number of property
assessments. Resources should be used efficiently in the delivery of services. A low
or decreasing level of rates suggests an improvement in organisational efficiency.

Financial Plan 2021-2031 Page 39 of 46 Whitehorse City Council

5. Sensitivity Analysis
The following table shows a sensitivity analysis for the operational and capital works budget. It demonstrates the impact a change in some
of the key assumptions would have on the projections included in the Financial Plan statements in Section 3.

Range variance
to stated Increase/ (Decrease) Increase/ (Decrease) Increase/ (Decrease)

assumption

Rates and charges - average rate +/-1% 1,240   (1,240)   13,803   (13,803)   82,213   (77,451)
Fees and fines +/-1% 547   (547)   6,091   (6,091)   35,138   (33,159)
Grants - operating +/-1% 188   (188)   2,022   (2,022)   13,323   (12,557)
Employee costs - EBA increase +/-1% 830   (830)   10,225   (10,225)   61,968   (58,296)
Materials and services +/-1% 675   (675)   7,483   (7,483)   47,226   (44,509)

Capital works expenditure -10%/-20% (9,022)   (18,044)   (9,022)   (18,044)   (74,414)   (148,828)

2021/2022 one year
impact

Impact of 10 years of
variances

$000's $000's

2021/2022 variance
impact over 10 years

$000's

Financial Plan 2021-2031 Page 40 of 46 Whitehorse City Council

6. Strategies and Plans
This section describes the strategies and plans that support the 10-year financial
projections included in the Financial Plan.

6.1 Revenue and Rating Plan

Council adopted its Revenue and Rating Plan 2021-2025 on 28 June 2021. It outlines
how Council intends to raise revenue to fund its services, capital works program and
priority initiatives identified in the new Council Plan over the next four years. It includes
the relevant assumptions, policy and decisions of Council for each of its main sources